

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 08-7083

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SARAH CARR, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

**Arthur B. Spitzer
Fritz Mulhauser
American Civil Liberties Union
of the National Capital Area
1400 20th Street, NW, #119
Washington, DC 20036
202/457-0800**

**Daniel M. Schember
Susan B. Dunham
Gaffney & Schember, P.C.
1666 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 225
Washington, D.C. 20009
202/328-2244**

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
The Street March and the Mass Arrest in the Alley	3
Peaceful Political Marching, by Many	3
Vandalism by Unidentified Individuals	4
Continued Peaceful Marching by Many, While Some Ran Away	4
The March Turns onto Belmont; Trap and Arrest in the Alley	6
Lack of Evidence Concerning Who Was in the Alley	8
Inability of the Police to See Everyone in the Street	10
District of Columbia Policy on Street Marches	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District’s Brief Misstates the Undisputed Facts; Police Forced Some Arrestees into the Alley from Columbia Road, Not 18th Street; and Uninvolved Persons Could Have Been Trapped and Arrested	17

A.	The District Erroneously Argues that Officers “Maintained Line-of-Sight Contact” with Persons who Entered the Alley from 18 th Street	17
B.	The District’s Assertion that All Arrestees Entered the Alley from 18th Street Misstates the Undisputed Facts	19
II.	The Mass Arrest was Unlawful Because Police Had No Reasonable, Particularized Grounds to Believe that Every Individual Arrested in the Alley Had Been in the Street	23
III.	The First and Fourth Amendments Barred Mass Arrest of All the Street Marchers for Rioting, Where Many Marched Peacefully, Police Officers Could Not See Everyone When Vandalism Occurred, a Small Group then Ran Away, and Many Others Continued to March Peacefully	27
A.	There is No Competent Evidence that “Everyone” in the Street Cheered or Raised an Arm in Support of Window-Breaking	30
B.	The Crowd’s “Appearance” to Officers Behind the March was No Basis to Arrest Everyone; the Officers Could Not See the Whole Crowd and, in Particular, had No View of the Front of the March	32
C.	The Police had No Evidence that Everyone in the Small Portion of the Crowd that Ran Away or the Larger Portion that Continued to Walk Peacefully Specifically Intended to Further Rioting	36
D.	Because Peaceful Marchers Could Not Be Arrested for the Vandalism of Others, Police Could Not Arrest Everyone in the Street Absent an Order to Disperse	40
E.	Even if Peaceful Street Marchers Had a Duty to Leave the Scene of Vandalism or Even to Stop Demonstrating—though They Had No Such Obligation—the Police Lacked Probable Cause to Believe that Everyone Trapped in the Alley Had Failed to Do So	42
IV.	Absent an Order to Disperse, the First and Fourth Amendments Barred Arrest of the Marchers for Parading without a Written Permit	43

A. Under the District’s Policy the Marchers Did Not Need a Written Permit; They Could Not be Arrested Absent an Order to Disperse	44
B. Absent an Order to Disperse, the Police Lacked Probable Cause as to the <i>Mens Rea</i> Element of the Offense of Parading Without a Written Permit—an Element Required by the First Amendment	48
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER FRAP 32(A)(7)(C)	
ADDENDUM— DVD Disk (J.A. 557, 562) and Aerial Photomap	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn, 418 F.3d 600 (6 th Cir. 2005)	17,48-50
* Barham v. Ramsey, 424 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12,15,23-27, 34,40,42,47
Barnett v. United States, 525 A.2d 197 (D.C. 1987)	28
Brinegar v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	27
* Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	25
* Clarke v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	46
* Clarke v. District of Columbia, 311 A.2d 508 (D.C. 1973)	25
* Dellums v. Powell, 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	16,25,47
Elfbrandt v. Russell, 384 U.S. 11 (1966)	36
Ferguson v. Estelle, 718 F.2d 730 (5 th Cir. 1983)	38,39
Hill v. California, 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	27
* Jackson v. United States, 353 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	18,32
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	37,39
* NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	13,36-39

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

People v. Garcia, 187 N.W.2d 711 (Mich. App. 1971)	39
People v. Kim, 630 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. App. 2001)	39
* Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n., 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	46
* Scales v. United States, 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	45
State v. Garland, 756 P.2d 343 (Ariz. App. 1988)	39,40
United States v. Bridgeman, 523 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	39
United States v. Glover, 725 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	36,38
* United States v. Sheehan, 512 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16,48
* Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	46
Washington Mobilization Committee v. Cullinane, 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	34,40
Court Rule	
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(1)	18,31
Other	
Keith L. Alexander, <i>Officer Pleads Guilty to Assault, 05'</i> <i>Inauguration Protestor Hurt</i> , Wash. Post, December 20, 2008, at B2	28
